
NOTE: THIS AGENDA IS SUBJECT TO REVISION UP TO 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED MEETING DATE AND TIME (NMSA 10-15-1 F). A COPY OF THE 
AGENDA MAY BE PICKED UP AT CITY HALL, 360 RIO COMMUNITIES BLVD, RIO COMMUNITIES, NM 87002. IF YOU ARE AN INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY 
WHO IS IN NEED OF A READER, AMPLIFIER, QUALIFIED SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER OR ANY OTHER FORM OF AUXILIARY AND OR SERVICE TO ATTEND OR 
PARTICIPATE IN THE MEETING, PLEASE CONTACT THE MUNICIPAL CLERK AT 505-861-6803 AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR TO THE MEETING OR AS SOON AS 
POSSIBLE. 

 

City of Rio Communities Council Workshop 

City Council Chambers - 360 Rio Communities Blvd 

Rio Communities, NM 87002 

Monday, August 22, 2022 3:00 PM 

Agenda 

Please silence all electronic devices. 

Call to Order 
 

Attendees 
 

Agenda Items 
1. Accounts payable report (Finance Department) 
2. Resolution 2022-XX NMFA Loan Agreement (Police Vehicles) (Manager/Finance 

Officer/Council) 
3. City Wide Cleanup Operation (Manager/Council) 
4. Job Description - Police Chief (Manager/Consultant/Council) 
5. Resolution 2022 - XX Dangerous Property (1703 Zamora) (Manager/Fire Chief/Council) 
6. Ordinance 2022-XX LEDA (Local Economic Development Act) (Manager/Council) 

 

Public Comment: The Council will take public comments in written format. These should be emailed to 

admin@riocommunities.net through 2:00 PM on Monday, August 22, 2022. These comments will be 
distributed to all Councilors for review. If you wish to speak during the public comment session, the 
Council will allow each member of the public to three (3) minutes to address the Council.  Both the public 
and Council will follow rules of decorum.  Give your name and where you live.  The public will direct 
comments to the City Council.  Comment(s) will not be disruptive or derogatory. 

 

The Council will not take action or engage in discussion regarding the comments made or received, but 
when appropriate the matters raised may be referred to staff or others for further review. Both the 
public and Council will follow rules of decorum. Derogatory Comments or matters under litigation will 
not be allowed and any person or persons addressing the Council are liable for their own statements, 
not the Council. Statements are limited to a maximum of 3 minutes duration. Please give your name 
and where you live for the record. 
 

Manager Report 
7. a) AREA Site Selection Familiarization Tour b) Community Solar Application c) Retail 

Cannabis Application 
 

Council General Discussion & Future Agenda Items 
 

Adjourn 
 
 
Thank you - Joshua Ramsell - Mayor of Rio Communities 
 
 

Council may be attending the Public Taskforce meeting held virtual in Rio Communities NM on August 29 starting 6:00 pm 
and NMML Annual Conference held at the Albuquerque Convention Center August 31 - September 2, 2022; a possible 
quorum may be in attendance. 

 
Please join us from the comfort and safety of your own home by entering the following link: @ 

https://www.facebook.com/riocommunities 
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Accounts Payable Approval Report
Rio Communities, NM By Fund

AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

Fund: 11000 - General Operating Fund

Department: 2001 - Manager

15.04Walmart Charger08/18/2022INV0003497Card Service Center 11000-2001-56020

Department 2001 - Manager Total: 15.04

Department: 2002 - General Administration

59.68CH Supplies08/16/2022009035/1Woodlands Hardware 11000-2002-54060

10.73CH Supplies08/16/2022009050/1Woodlands Hardware 11000-2002-54060

19.39CH Supplies08/16/2022009087/1Woodlands Hardware 11000-2002-54060

340.79Permitting/Licensing/Code Enf. …08/16/2022025-389841Tyler Technologies 11000-2002-56010

11.98non-scratch cellulose scrub spo…08/16/20221TRW-MN3T-XT1HAmazon Business 11000-2002-56060

12.85spnge cleaning brush adjustable…08/16/20221TRW-MN3T-XT1HAmazon Business 11000-2002-56060

2,497.73Dell Server Lease08/16/20225021284205Wells Fargo Financial Leasing 11000-2002-57130

331.65CH Supplies08/16/2022700006430Home Depot 11000-2002-54010

19.99CH Supplies08/18/2022009090/1Woodlands Hardware 11000-2002-54060

270.47request for proposal legal servi…08/18/202210001550686-0721Albuquerque Publishing Co. 11000-2002-57090

270.47request for proposal legal servi…08/18/202210001550686-0721Albuquerque Publishing Co. 11000-2002-57090

169.33Finance Copier Lease08/18/20225021284204Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2002-57130

518.37Voice Over IP System08/18/20229003902667Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2002-57160

62.94CH Copies08/18/20229003921304Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2002-57090

220.77CH Copies08/18/20229003921305Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2002-57090

3,827.82Attorney Fees08/18/2022INV0003482Robles, Rael, & Anaya 11000-2002-55020

432.33Floor box cover, floor sewer cle…08/18/2022INV0003492Card Service Center 11000-2002-54010

150.95Go Daddy Email08/18/2022INV0003496Card Service Center 11000-2002-56010

8.48Water CH08/18/2022INV0003498Card Service Center 11000-2002-56020

8.50Water CH08/18/2022INV0003499Card Service Center 11000-2002-56020

155.02Ink08/18/2022SH516097Sharp Electronics Corporation 11000-2002-56020

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 9,400.24

Department: 2004 - Finance/Budget/Accounting

70.00Accounting I A08/18/202210065NM EDGE 11000-2004-56100

70.00Cash Handleing08/18/202210065NM EDGE 11000-2004-56100

70.00Accounting 1 B08/18/202210065NM EDGE 11000-2004-56100

70.00Internal Controls08/18/202210065NM EDGE 11000-2004-56100

70.00Accounting II A08/18/202210065NM EDGE 11000-2004-56100

70.00Accounting II B08/18/202210065NM EDGE 11000-2004-56100

70.00Capital Planning and Financing08/18/202210065NM EDGE 11000-2004-56100

175.00Stephanie Finch - Finance Office…08/18/20222333Socorro Insurance Mart Inc. 11000-2004-57071

Department 2004 - Finance/Budget/Accounting Total: 665.00

Department: 2008 - Municipal Clerk

51.96file folders jacket08/16/20221TRW-MN3T-XT1HAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

67.173 ring binders 2" 4-pack x208/16/20221TRW-MN3T-XT1HAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

99.99sony digital voice recorder08/16/20221TRW-MN3T-XT1HAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

84.04premium paper08/16/20221TRW-MN3T-XT1HAmazon Business 11000-2008-56020

15.00New Employee LaLena Aragon -…08/18/2022INV0003493NM Dept of Public Safety 11000-2008-55999

51.87NMML REsolution Meeting Trav…08/18/2022INV0003500Card Service Center 11000-2008-53030

Department 2008 - Municipal Clerk Total: 370.03

Department: 2014 - Economic Development

774.99Economic Development Techni…08/16/20221200485835HDR Engineering, Inc. 11000-2014-55030

Department 2014 - Economic Development Total: 774.99

Department: 4004 - Library

63.61Library Books08/16/202214VX-W4L1-KXVNAmazon Business 11000-4004-58070

Department 4004 - Library Total: 63.61
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Accounts Payable Approval Report

8/18/2022 3:58:20 PM Page 2 of 4

AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayable NumberVendor Name Account Number

Department: 5101 - Public Works

10.94PW Supplies08/16/2022008925/1Woodlands Hardware 11000-5101-56999

50.95PW Supplies08/16/2022009040/1Woodlands Hardware 11000-5101-56999

3.12PW Supplies08/16/2022009051/1Woodlands Hardware 11000-5101-56999

17.85Equipment Tire Repair08/16/2022116502Craig Independent Tire Co. 11000-5101-54040

12.93name plate - Gordon Reeves08/16/20221TRW-MN3T-XT1HAmazon Business 11000-5101-56020

960.00Casual skilled Contract worker08/16/20222044Ralph T. Barnes 11000-5101-55999

529.71PW Supplies08/18/2022700772528Home Depot 11000-5101-56030

Department 5101 - Public Works Total: 1,585.50

Department: 5104 - Highways and Streets

1,860.00Blanket PO to repair street signa…08/16/2022SC22115.1Bixby Electric 11000-5104-54020

Department 5104 - Highways and Streets Total: 1,860.00

Fund 11000 - General Operating Fund Total: 14,734.41

Fund: 20900 - Fire Protection

Department: 3002 - Fire Protection

4,887.99Vehicle Maint - FD08/16/202221021UniqueFleet, LLC. 20900-3002-54040

813.79Vehicle Maint - FD08/16/202221056UniqueFleet, LLC. 20900-3002-54040

2,060.88Vehicle Maint - FD08/16/202221071UniqueFleet, LLC. 20900-3002-54040

913.55Vehicle Maint - FD08/16/202221088UniqueFleet, LLC. 20900-3002-54040

75.84Telephone Services Fire Depart…08/16/2022INV0003479Century Link 20900-3002-57160

2,038.74Furniture for Fire House08/16/2022INV0003480Hub Furniture 20900-3002-56040

349.11Fire department blower for hvac…08/16/2022SM54274501TLC Plumbing & Utility Commer… 20900-3002-54050

11,603.83light bar and more outfitting for…08/18/20221315WAC Upfitters LLC 20900-3002-58030

1,244.69Uniforms for Fire Department08/18/2022250967TLC Uniforms 20900-3002-56110

95.94Uniforms for Fire Department08/18/2022251141TLC Uniforms 20900-3002-56110

70.97Uniforms for Fire Department08/18/2022251150TLC Uniforms 20900-3002-56110

46.98Uniforms for Fire Department08/18/2022251416TLC Uniforms 20900-3002-56110

49.20FD Copies08/18/20229003921229Sharp Electronics Corporation 20900-3002-57090

440.00re keying08/18/2022INV0003491Garcia & Sons Security 20900-3002-55999

89.00Fire Book08/18/2022INV0003495Card Service Center 20900-3002-56999

Department 3002 - Fire Protection Total: 24,780.51

Fund 20900 - Fire Protection Total: 24,780.51

Fund: 29700 - County EMS GRT

Department: 2002 - General Administration

12.90Medical Supplies08/16/202284636094Boundtree Medical 29700-2002-56070

5.06Medical Supplies08/16/202284638212Boundtree Medical 29700-2002-56070

25,713.79Server & Data Cabling @ Fire D…08/18/202213460450Sharp Electronics Corporation 29700-2002-58020

2,883.93Server & Data Cabling @ Fire D…08/18/202213460452Sharp Electronics Corporation 29700-2002-58020

15,211.93Server & Data Cabling @ Fire D…08/18/202213460454Sharp Electronics Corporation 29700-2002-58020

2,261.25Server & Data Cabling @ Fire D…08/18/202213467645Sharp Electronics Corporation 29700-2002-58020

6,415.52Server & Data Cabling @ Fire D…08/18/202213467657Sharp Electronics Corporation 29700-2002-58020

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 52,504.38

Fund 29700 - County EMS GRT Total: 52,504.38

Fund: 39900 - Other Capital Projects

Department: 2002 - General Administration

297.93On-Call Engineering Services08/16/20221200445440AHDR Engineering, Inc. 39900-2002-55030

Department 2002 - General Administration Total: 297.93

Fund 39900 - Other Capital Projects Total: 297.93

Grand Total: 92,317.23
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Accounts Payable Approval Report
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Report Summary

Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

11000 - General Operating Fund 14,734.41

20900 - Fire Protection 24,780.51

29700 - County EMS GRT 52,504.38

39900 - Other Capital Projects 297.93

Grand Total: 92,317.23

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

11000-2001-56020 Supplies - General Office 15.04

11000-2002-54010 Maintenance & Repairs - … 763.98

11000-2002-54060 Maintenance Supplies 109.79

11000-2002-55020 Contract - Attorney Fees 3,827.82

11000-2002-56010 Software 491.74

11000-2002-56020 Supplies - General Office 172.00

11000-2002-56060 Supplies - Kitchen 24.83

11000-2002-57090 Printing/Publishing/Advert… 824.65

11000-2002-57130 Rent of Equipment/Machi… 2,667.06

11000-2002-57160 Telecommunications 518.37

11000-2004-56100 Supplies - Training 490.00

11000-2004-57071 Surety Bonding 175.00

11000-2008-53030 Travel - Employees 51.87

11000-2008-55999 Contract - Other Services 15.00

11000-2008-56020 Supplies - General Office 303.16

11000-2014-55030 Contract - Professional Se… 774.99

11000-4004-58070 Library/Museum Acquisiti… 63.61

11000-5101-54040 Maintenance & Repairs - … 17.85

11000-5101-55999 Contract - Other Services 960.00

11000-5101-56020 Supplies - General Office 12.93

11000-5101-56030 Supplies - Field Supplies 529.71

11000-5101-56999 Supplies - Other 65.01

11000-5104-54020 Maintenance & Repairs - … 1,860.00

20900-3002-54040 Maintenance & Repairs - … 8,676.21

20900-3002-54050 Maintenance & Repair - F… 349.11

20900-3002-55999 Contract - Other Services 440.00

20900-3002-56040 Supplies-Furniture/Fixture… 2,038.74

20900-3002-56110 Supplies - Uniforms/Linen 1,458.58

20900-3002-56999 Supplies - Other 89.00

20900-3002-57090 Printing/Publishing/Advert… 49.20

20900-3002-57160 Telecommunications 75.84

20900-3002-58030 Furniture & Fixtures 11,603.83

29700-2002-56070 Supplies - Medical 17.96

29700-2002-58020 Equipment & Machinery 52,486.42

39900-2002-55030 Contract - Professional Se… 297.93

Grand Total: 92,317.23

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 92,317.23

Grand Total: 92,317.23
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Authorization Signatures

MAYOR & COUNCILORS

____________________________________________________________________

JOSHUA RAMSELL, MAYOR

____________________________________________________________________

MARGARET "PEGGY" GUTJAHR, MAYOR PRO-TEM

____________________________________________________________________

LAWRENCE GORDON, COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

ARTHUR APODACA, COUNCILOR

____________________________________________________________________

JIM WINTERS, COUNCILOR

ATTEST:

____________________________________________________________________

ELIZABETH "LISA" ADAIR, MUNICIPAL CLERK
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CITY OF RIO COMMUNITIES, NEW MEXICO

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-23

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING SUBMISSION OF A COMPLETED 
APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AND PROJECT APPROVAL TO THE  

NEW MEXICO FINANCE AUTHORITY. 

WHEREAS, the ___________________________________ ("Governmental Unit") is a 
qualified entity under the New Mexico Finance Authority Act, Sections 6-21-1 through 6-21-31, 
NMSA 1978 ("Act"), and the ___________________________________ ("Governing Body") is 
authorized to borrow funds and/or issue bonds for financing of public projects for benefit of the 
Governmental Unit; and 

WHEREAS, the New Mexico Finance Authority ("Authority") has instituted a program 
for financing of projects from the public project revolving fund created under the Act and has 
developed an application procedure whereby the Governing Body may submit an application 
("Application")  for financial assistance from the Authority for public projects; and 

WHEREAS, the Governing Body intends to undertake acquisition, construction and 
improvement of ___________________________________ ("Project") for the benefit of the 
Governmental unit and its citizens; and 

WHEREAS, the application prescribed by the Authority has been completed and 
submitted to the Governing Body and this resolution approving submission of the completed 
Application to the Authority for its consideration and review is required as part of the 
Application. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE 
_____________________________________________________________________________: 

Section 1.   That all action (not consistent with the provision hereof) heretofore taken by 
the Governing body and the officers and employees thereof directed toward the Application and 
the Project, be and the same is hereby ratified, approved and confirmed. 

Section 2.   That the completed Application submitted to the Governing Body, be and the 
same is hereby approved and confirmed. 

Section 3.   That the officers and employees of the Governing Body are hereby directed 
and requested to submit the completed Application to the Authority for its review, and are further 
authorized to take such other action as may be requested by the Authority in its consideration and 
review of the Application and to further proceed with arrangements for financing the Project. 

City of Rio Communities

City Council

Purchase or Police Vehicles

City of Rio Communities
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Section 4.   All acts and resolutions in conflict with this resolution are hereby rescinded, 
annulled and repealed. 

Section 5.   This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

PASSES APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 22nd day of August, 2022. 

GOVERNING BODY 

By ______________________________        
Joshua Ramsell, Mayor 

(Seal) 

ATTEST: 

______________________________ 
Elizabeth F. Adair, Municipal Clerk 
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 Revised 01-16-2007  Page 1 of  3 

 
 
 

PUBLIC PROJECT REVOLVING FUND  
EQUIPMENT APPLICATION 

 
I.  GENERAL INFORMATION 

 
 

A. APPLICANT /ENTITY 
 
 

Applicant/Entity:       

Address:       

County       Census Tract:       

Federal Employer Identification Number (EIN) as issued by the IRS:  

Legislative District: Senate:       House:       

Phone:       Fax:       Email Address:       

Individual Completing Application:       

Address:       

Phone:       Fax:       Email Address:       

 
II.  PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
A. Project Description.  Complete the following information, using additional paper if necessary.  Include 

any additional documents that may be useful in reviewing this project, i.e. architectural designs, 
feasibility studies, business plan, etc. 

1. Description of Equipment: 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application Date:       

NMFA Use Only: 
 
App. #: -PP 
 
FA assigned:  
Legislative 
Authorization  

08/11/2022

City of Rio Communities

360 Rio Communities Blvd. Rio Communities, NM 87002

Valencia

46-3214110

30 50

5058616803 5054563364 sfinch@riocommunities.net

Stephanie Finch, Treasurer

360 Rio Communities Blvd., Rio Communities, NM 87002

5058616803 5054563364 sfinch@riocommunities.net

3 Police Interceptors, turnkey ready.
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2. When do you need NMFA funds available?         
 

B. Total Project Cost & Sources of Funds Detail. 

Equipment Items NMFA Funds 
Requested 

Other Public 
Funds* 

Private Funds Total 

      $      $      $      $ 

      $      $      $      $ 

      $      $      $      $ 

      $      $      $      $ 

Total Cost:$ $ $ $ $ 

 
 

III.  FINANCING 

 

A.    Specify the revenue to be pledged as security for the NMFA loan (a revenue source must be pledged 
     for this type of project). 

 Municipal Local Option GRT – please specify:       

 County Option GRT – please specify:       

 Other Tax-Based Revenue:       

 State-Shared GRT 

 Law Enforcement Funds 

 Fire Protection Funds 

 Other Revenue:       
 

 
B.  Preferred financing term:       years. 

 
C.  Is any debt being repaid from the revenue source(s) referenced in A (1)?     Yes  No  
 

If yes, provide bond or loan documents and payment schedule for any existing debt service being 
paid from the same revenues that would be used to repay a NMFA loan. 

 
 

IV.  READINESS TO PROCEED ITEMS 
 

A. The following items must accompany this application in order for this application to be considered 
complete: 

 
 Equipment cost breakdown (if applicable) 

 Three most recently completed fiscal year audit reports 

 

As soon as possible

3 Police Interceptors 186,909.94 186,909.94

186,909.94 186,909.94

 

 

5-7

■
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 Current unaudited financials 

 Current fiscal year budget 

 Equipment Application 

 Application Resolution 

 Minutes of public hearing meeting approving submission of application 

 Any additional information requested by NMFA 

 

V.  CERTIFICATION 

I certify that: 

 We have the authority to request and incur the debt described in this application and, upon 
award, will enter into a contract for the repayment of any NMFA loans and/or bonds. 

We will comply with all applicable state and federal regulations and requirements. 

To the best of my knowledge all information contained in this application is valid and accurate and the 